Net income attributable to Tompkins Financial Corporation $ 15,983 $ 8,807

Net income per share (Basic) $ 1.13 $ 0.62

Net income per share (Diluted) $ 1.13 $ 0.62

Selected combined consolidated statement of condition items(1):
Securities available for sale $ 1,598,783
Securities held to maturity 27,912
Total loans and leases, net 2,851,793
Total assets 4,994,377
Total deposits 4,045,822
Borrowing 458,877
Equity 428,095

(1)
The selected unaudited pro forma combined consolidated statement of condition items for Tompkins and VIST include estimated fair
value purchase accounting adjustments of assets and liabilities of VIST. The selected unaudited pro forma combined consolidated
statement of income does not include anticipated merger-related expenses or cost savings from the merger.

(2)
Total noninterest expenses in 2011 include a $25.1 million noncash expense for goodwill impairment recorded on VIST's books.

31

Edgar Filing: TOMPKINS FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

55

Table of Contents

 Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Condition as of March 31, 2012
(In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

Tompkins
Financial

Corporation

VIST
Financial
Corp.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Equity
Issuance

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 102,163 $ 15,647 $ � $ � $ 117,810
Interest-bearing deposits 1,154 6,104 � � 7,258

Cash and cash equivalents 103,317 21,751 � � 125,068

Trading securities, at fair value 18,766 � � � 18,766
Available-for-sale securities, at fair value 1,240,598 364,987 (17,524)(4)(10) 10,722(12) 1,598,783
Held-to-maturity securities 26,321 1,534 58(4) � 27,913
Loans and leases, net of unearned income and deferred costs and
fees 1,977,569 900,542 7,839(5) � 2,885,950
Credit fair value of loans purchased � � (55,023)(6) � (55,023)

Loans, net of fair value adjustments 1,977,569 900,542 (47,184) � 2,830,927
Less: allowance for loan and lease losses 26,948 13,664 (13,664)(6) � 26,948

Net loans and leases 1,950,621 886,878 (33,520) � 2,803,979
Covered loans,net � 47,814 �(6) � 47,814
Federal Home Loan Bank stock and Federal Reserve Bank stock 16,460 5,514 � � 21,974
Premises and equipment, net 45,200 8,650 �(9) � 53,850
Bank owned life insurance 43,473 19,932 � � 63,405
Goodwill 44,653 16,513 42,226(1) � 103,392
Other intangible assets, net 3,916 3,253 5,603(3) � 12,772
Accrued interest and other assets 53,369 33,156 30,136(11)(13) � 116,661

Total Assets $ 3,546,694 $ 1,409,982 $ 26,979 $ 10,722 $ 4,994,377

Liabilities
Deposits:
Interest-bearing
Checking, savings and money market $ 1,524,978 $ 647,177 $ � $ � $ 2,172,155
Time 729,107 393,438 21,390(7) � 1,143,935
Noninterest bearing 605,351 124,381 � � 729,732

Total Deposits 2,859,436 1,164,996 21,390 � 4,045,822

Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to
repurchase 169,456 103,121 14,373(8) � 286,950
Other borrowings, including certain amounts at fair value 132,884 � 132,884
Trust preferred debentures 25,066 18,431 (4,454)(8) � 39,043
Other liabilities 53,885 7,906 � (208)(12) 61,583

Total liabilities 3,240,727 1,294,454 31,309 (208) 4,566,282

Equity
Tompkins Financial Corporation shareholders' equity
Preferred stock � 24,102 � (24,102)(12) �
Common stock 1,123 33,251 (33,043)(2) 101(12) 1,432
Stock warrant � 2,307 � (2,307)(12) �
Additional paid-in capital 209,472 65,716 18,865(2) 38,136(12) 332,189
Retained earnings 100,251 (10,701) 10,701(2) (898)(12) 99,353
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (3,837) 1,044 (1,044)(2) � (3,837)
Treasury stock, at cost (2,527) (191) 191(2) � (2,527)

Total Tompkins Financial Corporation Shareholders' Equity 304,482 115,528 (4,330) 10,930 426,610

Edgar Filing: TOMPKINS FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

56

Noncontrolling interests 1,485 � � � 1,485

Total Equity 305,967 115,528 (4,330) 10,930 428,095

Total liabilities and equity $ 3,546,694 $ 1,409,982 $ 26,979 $ 10,722 $ 4,994,377

Per Share Data
Shares Outstanding 11,197,370 6,639,762 (4,563,508)(1) 1,006,250(12) 14,279,874
Book Value Per Share $ 27.32 $ 13.63 $ 29.98
Tangible Book Value Per Share $ 22.98 $ 10.66 $ 21.83

32

Edgar Filing: TOMPKINS FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

57

Table of Contents

 Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Income
for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Tompkins
Financial

Corporation

VIST
Financial
Corp.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Equity
Issuance

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income
Loans $ 103,998 $ 54,592 $ (1,960)(5) $ � $ 156,630
Due from banks 12 31 � � 43
Federal funds sold 7 8 � � 15
Trading securities 873 � � � 873
Available-for-sale securities 30,103 13,067 (1,002)(4) 214(12) 42,382
Held-to-maturity securities 1,185 � � � 1,185
Other � 24 � � 24
Federal Home Loan Bank stock and Federal Reserve Bank stock 910 87 � � 997

Total interest income 137,088 67,809 (2,962) 214 202,149

Interest Expense
Deposits 13,087 15,103 (3,024)(7) � 25,166
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase 4,872 4,762 (2,875)(8) � 6,759
Trust preferred debentures 1,580 1,636 223(8) � 3,439
Other borrowings 6,143 7 � � 6,150

Total interest expense 25,682 21,508 (5,676) � 41,514

Net interest income 111,406 46,301 2,714 214 160,635
Provision for loan and lease losses 8,945 9,036 � � 17,981

Net interest income after provision for loan and lease losses 102,461 37,265 2,714 214 142,654

Other Income
Investment services income 14,287 610 � � 14,897
Insurance commissions and fees 13,542 12,201 � � 25,743
Service charges on deposit accounts 8,491 1,673 � � 10,164
Card services income 5,060 1,404 � � 6,464
Mark-to-market gain on trading securities 62 � � � 62
Mark-to-market loss on liabilities held at fair value (464) � � � (464)
Other income 6,705 604 � � 7,309
Net other-than-temporary impairment losses (65) (1,519) � � (1,584)
Net gain on securities transactions 396 1,473 � � 1,869

Total noninterest income 48,014 16,446 � � 64,460

Other Expense
Salaries and wages 44,140 21,800 � � 65,940
Pension and other employee benefits 14,275 2,315 � � 16,590
Net occupancy expense of premises 7,117 4,977 � � 12,094
Furniture and fixture expense 4,463 2,760 � � 7,223
FDIC insurance 2,527 1,827 � � 4,354
Amortization of intangible assets 589 476 1,019(3) � 2,084
Goodwill impairment � 25,069 25,069
Other operating expense 25,441 15,233 � � 40,674

Total other expenses 98,552 74,457 1,019 � 174,028

Income (loss) before income tax expense 51,923 (20,746) 1,695 214 33,086
Income tax expense (benefit) 16,373 (165) 678(11) 86(11) 16,972

35,550 (20,581) 1,017 128 16,114

Edgar Filing: TOMPKINS FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

58

Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests and Tompkins
Financial Corporation
Less�net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 131 � � � 131
Less�preferred stock dividends and discount accretion � 1,709 � (1,709)(12) �

Net income (loss) attributable to Tompkins Financial Corporation $ 35,419 $ (22,290) $ 1,017 $ 1,837 $ 15,983

Earnings (loss) per common share:
Basic $ 3.21 $ (3.39) 1.13
Diluted $ 3.20 $ (3.39) 1.13
Cash dividends per common share $ 1.40 $ 0.20 1.40
Average common shares outstanding:
Basic 11,002 6,577 (4,501)(1) 1,006(12) 14,084
Diluted 11,035 6,577 (4,501)(1) 1,061(12) 14,172

33

Edgar Filing: TOMPKINS FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

59

Table of Contents

 Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Income
for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Tompkins
Financial

Corporation

VIST
Financial
Corp.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Equity
Issuance

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income
Loans $ 25,303 $ 12,793 $ (490)(5) $ � $ 37,606
Due from banks 3 � � � 3
Federal funds sold 2 � � � 2
Trading securities 198 � � � 198
Available-for-sale securities 7,176 3,286 (251)(4) 54(12) 10,265
Held-to-maturity securities 225 58 � � 283
Other � 1 � � 1
Federal Home Loan Bank stock and Federal Reserve Bank stock 221 21 � � 242

Total interest income 33,128 16,159 (741) 54 48,600

Interest Expense
Deposits 2,761 3,538 (756)(7) � 5,543
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to repurchase 1,092 1,187 (719)(8) � 1,560
Trust preferred debentures 405 406 56(8) � 867
Other borrowings 1,429 � � � 1,429

Total interest expense 5,687 5,131 (1,419) � 9,399

Net interest income 27,441 11,028 678 54 39,201
Provision for loan and lease losses 1,125 2,200 � � 3,325

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 26,316 8,828 678 54 35,876

Other Income
Investment services income 3,397 159 � � 3,556
Insurance commissions and fees 3,638 3,094 � � 6,732
Service charges on deposit accounts 1,785 370 � � 2,155
Card services income 1,569 � � � 1,569
Mark-to-market gain on trading securities (82) � � � (82)
Mark-to-market loss on liabilities held at fair value 88 � � � 88
Other income 1,264 963 � � 2,227
Net other-than-temporary impairment losses � (577) � � (577)
Net gain on securities transactions 2 577 � � 579

Total noninterest income 11,661 4,586 � � 16,247

Other Expense
Salaries and wages 11,300 5,605 � � 16,905
Pension and other employee benefits 4,299 795 � � 5,094
Net occupancy expense of premises 1,805 1,191 � � 2,996
Furniture and fixture expense 1,100 678 � � 1,778
FDIC insurance 528 316 � � 844
Amortization of intangible assets 133 66 255(3) � 454
Other operating expense 7,206 3,874 � � 11,080

Total other expenses 26,371 12,525 255 � 39,151

Income before taxes 11,606 889 423 54 12,972
Income tax expense 3,762 178 170(11) 22(11) 4,132

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests and Tompkins Financial
Corporation 7,844 711 253 32 8,840

Edgar Filing: TOMPKINS FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

60

Less�net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 33 � � � 33
Less�preferred stock dividends and discount accretion � 436 � (436)(12) �

Net income attributable to Tompkins Financial Corporation $ 7,811 $ 275 $ 253 $ 468 $ 8,807

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.70 $ 0.04 0.62
Diluted $ 0.70 $ 0.04

Edgar Filing: TOMPKINS FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

61